RESOLUTION 23-203

December 12, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO RENEW A CONTRACT WITH CENTRAL OHIO POISON CENTER FOR AFTER-HOURS ON CALL SERVICES (EXPENSE NOT TO EXCEED \$12,000.00)

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health needs to be available 24/7 for public health emergencies; and

WHEREAS, the Central Ohio Poison Center is an emergency response partner of Franklin County Public Health and can assist with providing residents information they need if calls are not a true emergency or will contact FCPH staff immediately in the case of a true emergency.

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____, second by Board Member _____;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- 1. That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into a contract for 2024 with Central Ohio Poison Center for on-call services (expense not to exceed \$12,000.00).
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-203 December 12, 2023 Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health